

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY LEE JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THORNELL, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
REHABILITATION & REENTRY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Attorney General of Arizona

DANIEL C. BARR
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

JASON D. LEWIS
*Deputy Solicitor General /
Section Chief of Capital Litigation
Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. MORROW
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-7989
Jason.Lewis@azag.gov
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. <i>Strickland</i> does not require <i>sua sponte</i> cumulative prejudice review.....	8
II. Jones abandoned his cumulative prejudice argument.	11
III. The federal courts examined the cumulative prejudice of Jones' ineffective assistance of counsel claims.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 663 (N.D. Iowa 2012)	9
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 106 F.4th 1010 (9th Cir. 2024)	6, 13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 1174 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	9
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	9
<i>Sinisterra v. United States</i> , 600 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Springs v. Payne</i> , 95 F.4th 596 (8th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 404 S.W.3d 830 (Ark. 2012).....	9
<i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , 10 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 9, 11, 13
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	14
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972)	14
<i>Thornell v. Jones</i> , 602 U.S. 154 (2024)	2, 6, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Boukamp</i> , 105 F.4th 717 (5th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Dado</i> , 759 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 24 F.4th 320 (4th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 994 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	9
<i>Williams v. Filson</i> , 908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 524 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 36	14
Fed. R. App. P. 40	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
